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of jute in the maket so far during the current jute season on 198~ .. 86 is estimated between one lakh to two 18 kh bales.
Arrivals are presently confined ooly to markets jn early-swon areas in Assam, North Bengal and North Bihar.

(b) and (c) Industry and trade are reported to be buying jUfe in aJl upcountry markets.

(d) Regular moni tonng of pr:cc is beiDI done to ensure etlectlve pnce support if necessary.

T(:Atile Modernisation Fund

618. C\HRI ANANTA PRASAD
SETHI: Will the Minister of SUPPLY
AND TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the policy of Govern·
ment regarding the Textile Modernisation Fund has been finalised,

(b) jf ~O, the details thereof,

(c) whether ally suggestions/study has been conducted by the 1 ndian '\ .... otton
Mills Federation; and

(d) if so, the details thereof ':

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND
TEXTILES (SHRI CHANORA SHb-KHAR SlNGH): (a) and (b) Under the pew Textile Policy it has been dC~I·
ded to' create a Textile Modl!rnisation Fund in order to enable the industry 10 aenerate internal resource~ for modernisation. The precise modalities are yet to be finalised.

(c) and (d) A statemenl is given below.

Statement

The Indian Cotton Mills Federation in their replies to the questionnaire of the Study Group appointed by the Plannina Commission on flnanci ng of Prtv," Corporat.., Seater in the Sixth m. Ye.,. 'ltn had inler-alia SUllotted
,tb4 ere.aloti of • Textile Modernisation fQDcl· to meet the moums lap for financiog the modernisation needs 1:
the Textile Industry. According to their suggestion t he Fund may be created by :

(8) Refund of around 20% of excise collections mode from miJJs: and

(b) Allowing mills to appropriate and set apart upto 3()~~ of the pre-text profits be fore depreciation sut1ject to the condi tion tha t the a mounts to earmarked will be utiliud only for payment of machInery required for modernisation.
The amount so funded should be eligib�e for tax tcbate in the y'~al of appro priation.

Expor1 of Gnrments

619. DR A.K PATEL: WiJJ the Minister of SUPPLY AND TEXTILES be pleased to refl!r to the reply glv.!n to Unstancd QuestIon No. 894 on 27 July.
1984 regardIng export of garmellts and state:

(a) the total quantity .. nd value of exports of (i) quota items (ii) non-quota items during 1981 to 1983 separately for each category and each country (including each EEe country) listed Jn statement to abovenoted ques(ion;

(b) ',\ !ut are the major non-quota items exported to edch restrained country during 1930 to 1983 giving total quantity and value exported in each of the year; Bnd

(c) with reference to reply aiven in para (vi) of pars (b) of abovenoted question and AEPC Policy Circular No,
84/18 dt. 4-6·1984, whether a copy of
summary of suggestion given by trade for 1985 Quota Policy in the structured questionra ire filled up by AEPC members be placed on the .Table of the House?

THE MINISTER OF STATB OF
THE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND
TEXTILES (SH RI CHANDRA SHBK·
HAR S(NGH) : (8) A statea:.ont (.arwe.
xure-I) is Jaid on the T~Qle of, Jbe House. [Placed in Library. Sec No. LJ' ..
1238/85J. . ", I

lb) A statemont ( •• nexute.II)'-~is laid 00 the Table of tho House. (Placed in Library. See No. LT-1238/85). Information for the year 1980 is not
.a vaila ble.

(c) Summary of agreed suggestions given by trade on Export Entitlement Distribution Policy fOf 1985 as furnished by the Apparel Export Promotion Council is (annexure-III) Jaid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Library.
See No. LT -1238/85.

Modernisation of Durgapur steeJ pJant

620. SHRI BASUDEB ACHAR fA :
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND COAL be pleased to stale:

(a) whether the Union Govern·
ment have sanctioned about Rs. 1200
~rores for the modernisation of the Durgapuf Steel Plant;

(b) jf so, whether the said modernisation has since started; and

(c) if not, rca~ons for not start ing the modu ni~atioll \\orb. ?

THE MrNJSTFR Of<' STATF IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF STEEL (SHRI
K. NATWAR SINGH) : (a) No sir.

(b) and (c) Government has sane 1 ioned Rs. 25 crons for preliminary and enabling works for the technologi. cal upgradation and modernisation of Durgapur Steel Plant. The ~cheme wjlJ be taken up for an investment decision after the VII Plan allocations of the steel sector are finalised •

Opeolng of Branches or Commercial
Banks in Bibar

621. SHRI PRAKASH CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of FJNANCE be pleased to state;

(a) the number of branches of various Commercial banks in Bihar opened diqrict-wise during the last three years ;

(b) whether steps have been taken to increase the bank branches in 1985-86;
and

(c) if ~O, the number of more bnUlches c f various c()mrr.CJ cia) Banks Ploposcd to be opened in Bihar in 1985.
86, disll ict·wi~c ?

THE M1NlSTER OF STATE IN
THE M)NISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY): (a) to
(c) During the years J982, 1983 and
1984, Commercial Banks have opened 777 branches in Bihar. In addition, in the bcgining of the year 1985 the banks were aho holding authorhations for opening 441 new offices in the State.
Distriat-wisc delaiJs are set out in the statement given below. The banks have been advised to utilise the pending au I holisa tiODi cxpedi tiously.

Statement
~-----"-----~-------------

District

_ ... _n _____ .

1. Aurangabad

2. Begusaraih

3. Bhagalpur

4. Bhojpur

~. p,rbhaDla

Number of offices
opened between

1.1.1982 to 31.12.1984

--...--~ - --~-_.-~,--

2

18

12

25

10

26

Number of Butho-
ri!lation pending
with banks for opening officer (As on

28.2.1985)

3

o

5

7

2S

8

